

CHAPTER 10

HEALTH AND SAFETY

Part 1

Property Maintenance

- §101. Short Title
- §102. Preface
- §103. Authority
- §104. Definitions
- §105. Application
- §106. Buildings and Structures
- §107. Yard, Open Lots, Parking Areas
- §108. Infestation, Prevention and Correction
- §109. Miscellaneous Provisions
- §110. Responsibilities of Occupants
- §111. Responsibilities of Owners
- §112. Inspection
- §113. Notice to Comply
- §114. Authority to Remedy Noncompliance
- §115. Hearing
- §116. Penalties
- §117. Owners Severally Responsible
- §118. Remedies Not Mutually Exclusive

Part 2

Vegetation

- §201. Prohibited Vegetation
- §202. Removal and Trimming
- §203. Nuisance Declared
- §204. Notice of Violation
- §205. Penalties

Part 3

Noise Control

- §301. Declared Public Nuisance
- §302. Obligation of Operators
- §303. Offensive Noise Prohibited
- §304. Penalties

Part 4

Storage of Motor Vehicle Nuisances

- §401. Definitions
- §402. Motor Vehicle Nuisances Prohibited
- §403. Storage of Motor Vehicle Nuisances Permitted
- §404. Inspection of Premises; Notice to Comply
- §405. Authority to Remedy Noncompliance
- §406. Hearing
- §407. Penalties
- §408. Remedies not Mutually Exclusive

Part 5

Uniform Standards for Naming Streets;  
Street Address Numbering System

- §501. Purpose
- §502. Implementation and Administration
- §503. Guidelines and Standards
- §504. Enforcement

Part 1

Property Maintenance

§101. Short Title. This Part shall be known and cited as the "Borough of Emporium Property Maintenance Ordinance." (Ord. 316, 11/4/1968; as revised by Ord. 412, 10/4/1993)

§102. Preface. Recognizing the need within the Borough to establish certain minimum health and safety requirements for those buildings, structures, or properties which are used or associated with human occupancy, this Part hereby establishes standards which the Borough Council considers to be fair and essential in meeting those minimum requirements. (Ord. 316, 11/4/1968; as revised by Ord. 412, 10/4/1993)

§103. Authority. This Part, and the objectives leading to its enactment, are authorized by the Borough Code. (Ord. 316, 11/4/1968; as revised by Ord. 412, 10/4/1993)

§104. Definitions.

BUILDING - a roofed structure, enclosed by one (1) or more walls, for the shelter, housing, storage or enclosure of persons, goods, materials, equipment or animals.

COURT - an open and unoccupied space on a lot enclosed on at least three (3) sides by the walls of a building.

GARBAGE - putrescible animal and vegetable wastes resulting from the handling, preparation, cooking and consumption of food.

INFESTATION - the presence of insects, rodents, vermin and/or other pests.

JUNK MATERIAL - abandoned machinery, equipment or appliances and all forms of waste and refuse of any type of material, including scrap metal, glass and industrial waste or other similar material. [Ord. 427]

LOT - plot, tract, premises or parcel of land, with or without improvements thereto.

OWNER - any person or persons, jointly or severally, firm, corporation or other entity which, either by conveyance or inheritance or otherwise, is vested with the title to a lot and/or improvements thereto or who retains the exclusive control of such a lot and/or improvements thereto in his capacity as a legal representative, such as an administrator, trustee, executor, etc.

REFUSE - all putrescible and nonputrescible solid wastes, including garbage, rubbish, ashes, dead animals and market and industrial wastes.

UNOCCUPIED HAZARD - any building, or part thereof, or manmade structure, which remains unoccupied for a period of more than six (6) months, with either doors, windows, or other openings broken, removed, boarded or sealed up, or any building under construction upon which little or no construction work has been performed for a period of more than six (6) months.

YARD - any open space on the same lot with a building and, for the most part, unobstructed from the ground up.

(Ord. 316, 11/4/1968; as revised by Ord. 412, 10/4/1993; as amended by Ord. 427, 10/19/1998, §1)

§105. Application. The provisions of this Part shall supplement local laws, ordinances or regulations existing in the Borough or those of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Where a provision of this Part is found to be in conflict with any provision of a local law, ordinance, code or regulation or those of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, the provisions which are more restrictive or which establish the higher standard shall prevail. (Ord. 316, 11/4/1968; as revised by Ord. 412, 10/4/1993)

§106. Buildings and Structures.

1. No owner of any building or structure shall fail to take steps and perform such maintenance thereto, as may be required from time to time, to ensure the property is safe, sound, sanitary and secure and does not present a health and/or safety hazard to surrounding properties and to the general populace.

2. No owner of any unoccupied building or structure shall fail to take such steps as may be required to insure that these are securely closed so as to prohibit and deter entry thereto and to insure that no health and/or safety hazard, or threat thereof, is precipitated due to a lack of maintenance or due to neglect.

3. Owners of any and all unoccupied buildings and/or structures which, through neglect, have deteriorated to the point of being classified as unoccupied hazards, and therefore constitute a severe health and/or safety hazard, shall, upon direction of the Borough Council, remove, or cause the removal of, the building and/or structure.

(Ord. 316, 11/4/1968; as revised by Ord. 412, 10/4/1993)

§107. Yards, Open Lots, Parking Areas. No person shall permit:

A. Fences and/or minor structures to be constructed and maintained so as to present a safety or health hazard to persons and/or property.

B. The development or accumulation of hazards, rodent harborage and/or infestation upon yards, courts, lots.

C. Garbage, refuse, junk material to accumulate or be stored or to be blown about the surrounding neighborhood. [Ord. 427]

D. Wells, cesspools, cisterns, sedimentation ponds, stormwater management impoundment ponds and/or ponds of a similar nature to remain open without adequate fencing or barricades to prevent access thereto by the general public.

E. The accumulation of heavy undergrowth and/or vegetation which would impair the health and/or safety of the neighborhood; nor shall they permit any trees, plants or shrubbery, or any portion thereof, to grow on their property and which constitute a safety hazard to pedestrian and/or vehicular traffic.

(Ord. 316, 11/4/1968; as revised by Ord. 412, 10/4/1993; as amended by Ord. 427, 10/19/1998, §2)

§108. Infestation, Prevention and Correction.

1. Grounds, buildings and structures shall be maintained free of

insect, vermin and rodent harborage and infestation.

2. Adequate sanitary facilities and methods shall be used for the collection, storage, handling and disposal of garbage and refuse.

3. Where there exists rodent and vermin infestation, corrective measures shall be undertaken by the property owner and/or occupant to alleviate the existing problem(s), to include screening, extermination and/or garbage and refuse control. Methods employed for extermination shall conform with generally accepted practices.

(Ord. 316, 11/4/1968; as revised by Ord. 412, 10/4/1993)

§109. Miscellaneous Provisions. No person shall permit:

A. Roof, surface and/or sanitary drainage to create a safety and/or health hazard to persons and/or property by reason of inadequate and/or improper construction, or maintenance or manner of discharge.

B. Roof gutters, drains, or any other systems designed and constructed to transport stormwater, to be discharged into any sanitary sewage system and/or any part thereof.

C. Any refrigerator, freezer and/or other similar storage chest to be discarded, abandoned or stored in any place or location which is accessible to the general public without first completely removing any and all locking devices and/or doors.

(Ord. 316, 11/4/1968; as revised by Ord. 412, 10/4/1993)

§110. Responsibilities of Occupants. Any occupant of a premises shall be responsible for compliance with the provisions of this Part with respect to the maintenance of that part of the premises which he occupies and/or controls in a safe, sound and/or sanitary condition pursuant to the terms of the contract/agreement under which he exercises occupancy and/or control thereof. (Ord. 316, 11/4/1968; as revised by Ord. 412, 10/4/1993)

§111. Responsibilities of Owners.

1. Owners of premises shall comply with the provisions of this Part as well as operators and occupants, regardless of any agreements between owners and operators or occupants as to which party shall assume such responsibility.

2. In instances where an occupant is responsible, or shares responsibility with an owner, for the existence of one (1) or more violations of this Part, said occupant shall be deemed responsible and treated as if an owner within the true intent and meaning of this Part.

(Ord. 316, 11/4/1968; as revised by Ord. 412, 10/4/1993)

§112. Inspection. The Borough Council may, or may cause, through an authorized representative of the Borough, entry onto premises for the purpose of inspection of any and all premises, properties, buildings and/or structures located within the Borough for ascertaining the existence of violations. In those matters where the nature of an alleged violation is

such that an inspection of the interior of a building or structure is necessary, prior arrangements must be made with the owner, or his agent, to secure access thereto. (Ord. 316, 11/4/1968; as revised by Ord. 412, 10/4/1993)

§113. Notice to Comply.

1. If noncompliance with the provisions of this Part constitutes a nuisance, or if any condition, structure, or improvement poses a threat to the health, safety, or welfare of the public, the Borough Manager shall issue a written notice to be served by registered or certified mail upon the owner of said premises, or, if the owner's whereabouts or identity be unknown, by posting the notice conspicuously upon the offending premises.

2. Said notice shall specify the condition or structure or improvement complained of, and shall require the owner to commence to remove or otherwise rectify the condition or structure or improvement as set forth therein within ten (10) days of mailing or posting of said notice, and thereafter, to fully comply with the requirements of the notice within a reasonable time.

(Ord. 316, 11/4/1968; as revised by Ord. 412, 10/4/1993)

§114. Authority to Remedy Noncompliance. If the owner does not comply with the notice to abate the conditions within the time limit prescribed, the Borough shall have the authority to take measures to correct the conditions and collect the cost of such corrections plus ten (10) percent of all costs. The Borough, in such event and pursuant to its statutory or otherwise authorized police powers, shall have the right and power to enter upon the offending premises to accomplish the foregoing. (Ord. 316, 11/4/1968; as revised by Ord. 412, 10/4/1993)

§115. Hearing.

1. Any person aggrieved by the decision of the Borough Manager may request and shall then be granted a hearing before the Borough Council; provided, he files with the Borough Council within ten (10) days after notice of the Borough Manager's decision, a written petition requesting such hearing and setting forth a brief statement of the grounds therefor. The hearing shall commence not later than thirty (30) days after the date on which the petition was filed unless postponed for sufficient cause.

2. After such hearing, the Borough Council shall sustain, modify or overrule the action of the Borough Manager.

(Ord. 316, 11/4/1968; as revised by Ord. 412, 10/4/1993)

§116. Penalties. Any person who shall violate any provision of this Part shall, upon conviction thereof, be sentenced to pay a fine not more than six hundred dollars (\$600.00) plus costs and, in default of payment of said fine and costs, to undergo imprisonment for a term not to exceed thirty (30) days. Each day that a violation of this Part continues shall constitute a separate offense. (Ord. 316, 11/4/1968; as revised by Ord. 412, 10/4/1993)

§117. Owners Severally Responsible. If the premises are owned by more than one (1) owner, each owner shall severally be subject to prosecution for the violation of this Part. (Ord. 316, 11/4/1968; as revised by Ord. 412, 10/4/1993)

§118. Remedies Not Mutually Exclusive. The remedies provided herein for the enforcement of this Part, or any remedy provided by law, shall not be deemed mutually exclusive; rather, they may be employed simultaneously or consecutively, at the option of the Borough Council. (Ord. 316, 11/4/1968; as revised by Ord. 412, 10/4/1993)





Part 2  
Vegetation

§201. Prohibited Vegetation. No person, firm or corporation owning or occupying any premises in the Borough of Emporium, Cameron County, Pennsylvania, shall permit any grass, weeds or other uncultivated or rank vegetable growth to grow or remain on such premises so as to exceed a height of six (6) inches or to throw off any unpleasant or noxious odor, or to conceal any filthy deposit, or to create or produce pollen, or to create a fire hazard. (Ord. 308, 11/7/1966, §1)

§202. Removal and Trimming. The owner of such premises, if the same are unoccupied, otherwise the owner or the occupant, shall remove, trim or cut all grass, weeds or other prohibited vegetation growing or remaining on any premises in violation of §201 of this Part. (Ord. 308, 11/7/1966, §2)

§203. Nuisance Declared. All grass, weeds or other prohibited vegetation growing or remaining on any premises in violation of §201 of this Part be and the same is hereby declared dangerous to public health, safety, general welfare and cleanliness and a nuisance. (Ord. 308, 11/7/1977, §3)

§204. Notice of Violation. The Borough Manager is hereby authorized to notify the occupant, owner, apparent owner or reputed owner of any premises which are in violation of §201 of this Part in writing by personal service or by United States mail, to comply with the requirements of §202 of this Part, at no cost to said Borough. If all required removal or trimming is not removed within five (5) days after the issuance of such notice, said Borough shall cause such removal or trimming to be done and shall collect the costs thereof, together with a penalty of ten (10) percent of such cost, in the manner provided in the Borough Code, as now or hereafter amended. (Ord. 308, 11/7/1966, §4)

§205. Penalties. Any person who shall violate any provision of this Part shall, upon conviction thereof, be sentenced to pay a fine not exceeding six hundred (\$600.00) dollars and costs, or in default of payment thereof, shall be subject to imprisonment for a term not to exceed thirty (30) days. Each day that a violation of this Part continues shall constitute a separate offense. (Ord. 308, 11/7/1966; as amended by Ord. 412, 10/4/1993)



Part 3  
Noise Control

§301. Declared Public Nuisance. The emission of loud, harsh or other offensive noise from motorcycles or the like or from any other gas engine, gasoline engine, or steam engine, with an exhaust, or from any other machinery or mechanical device of any kind whatsoever (all hereinafter called "devices") shall constitute and are hereby declared to be a public nuisance. (Ord. 390, 7/11/1983, §1)

§302. Obligation of Operators. Any person, firm or corporation operating any device described in §301 shall cause the exhaust from such device to be so muffled, controlled or insulated that it shall make no loud, harsh or other offensive noise described in §301. (Ord. 390, 7/11/1983, §2)

§303. Offensive Noise Prohibited. No person, firm or corporation shall operate or permit to be operated upon the premises of such person, firm or corporation, anywhere within the Borough of Emporium, any of the devices described in §301, so as to produce any loud, harsh or other offensive noise described in §301. (Ord. 390, 7/11/1983, §3)

§304. Penalties. Any person who shall violate any provision of this Part shall, upon conviction thereof, be sentenced to pay a fine not exceeding six hundred (\$600.00) dollars and costs, or in default of payment thereof, shall be subject to imprisonment for a term not to exceed thirty (30) days. Each day that a violation of this Part continues shall constitute a separate offense. (Ord. 390, 7/11/1983, §4; as amended by Ord. 412, 10/4/1993)



Part 4

Storage of Motor Vehicle Nuisances

§401. Definitions.

1. As used in this Part, the following terms shall have the meanings indicated, unless a different meaning clearly appears from the context:

LESSEE - owner, for the purpose of this Part, when the lessor holds the lessee responsible for maintenance and repairs.

MOTOR VEHICLE - any type of mechanical device, propelled by a motor, in which persons or property may be transported upon public streets or highways, and including trailers or semitrailers pulled thereby.

NUISANCE - any condition, structure or improvement which shall constitute a danger or potential danger to the health, safety or welfare of the citizens of the Borough of Emporium.

OWNER - the actual owner, agent or custodian of the property on which motor vehicles are stored, whether individual or partnership, association or corporation.

PERSON - a natural person, firm, partnership, association, corporation or other legal entity.

2. In this Part, the singular shall include the plural; the plural shall include the singular; and the masculine shall include the feminine and the neuter.

(Ord. 416, 9/12/1994, §1)

§402. Motor Vehicle Nuisances Prohibited. It shall be unlawful for any person, owner or lessee to maintain a motor vehicle nuisance upon the open private grounds of such person, owner or lessee within the Borough of Emporium. A motor vehicle nuisance shall include any motor vehicle which is unable to move under its own power and/or has any of the following physical defects:

A. Broken windshields, mirrors or other glass, with sharp edges.

B. One (1) or more flat or open tires or tubes which could permit vermin harborage.

C. Missing doors, windows, hood, trunk or other body part which could permit animal harborage.

D. Any body parts with sharp edges, including holes resulting from rust.

E. Missing tires resulting in unsafe suspension of the motor vehicle.

F. Upholstery which is torn or open, which could permit animal and/or vermin harborage.

G. Broken head lamps or tail lamps with sharp edges.

H. Disassembled chassis parts, apart from the moto vehicle, stored in a disorderly fashion or loose in or on the vehicle.

I. Protruding sharp objects from the chassis.

J. Broken vehicles frame suspended from the ground in an unstable manner.

K. Leaking or damaged oil pan or gas tank which could cause fire or explosion.

L. Exposed battery containing acid.

M. Inoperable locking mechanism for doors or trunk.

N. Open or damaged floor boards, including trunk and fire wall.

O. Damaged bumpers pulled away from the perimeter of vehicle.

P. Broken grill with protruding edges.

Q. Loose or damaged metal trim and clips.

R. Broken Communication equipment antennae.

S. Suspended or unstable supports.

T. Such other defects which could threaten the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Borough of Emporium.

(Ord. 416, 9/12/1994, §2; as amended by Ord. 439, 3/6/2000)

§403. Storage of Motor Vehicle Nuisances Permitted.

1. Any person, owner or lessee who has one (1) or more motor vehicle nuisances as defined in §402, above, may store such vehicle(s) in the Borough of Emporium only in strict compliance with the regulations provided herein. Such person, owner or lessee must first apply for a permit for either temporary or permanent storage and pay a fee to the Borough of Emporium pursuant to a resolution of the Council. The motor vehicle nuisance(s) must be stored within a garage or other enclosed building or, outside within a opaque fence at least six (6) feet high which is locked at all times when unattended.

2. With the special approval of the Council, motor vehicle nuisances may also be stored outside in an area enclosed by a chain link fence, at least six (6) feet high, screened by shrubbery around the perimeter to the height of the fence, with an unobstructed gate capable of admitting fire or emergency equipment. Such gate shall remain located at all times when unattended. In addition, all gas and oil or other flammable liquid shall be removed from the motor vehicle and it shall be kept free from vermin infestation while being stored. The total area of storage of motor vehicle nuisances may not exceed three hundred fifty (350) square feet.

3. Nothing herein shall be construed to permit the storage of motor vehicle nuisances contrary to the provisions of the Borough of Emporium Zoning Ordinance [Chapter 27].

(Ord. 416, 9/12/1994, §3)

§404. Inspection of Premises; Notice to Comply.

1. The Borough Manager is hereby empowered to inspect private property on which motor vehicles are stored to determine if there is compliance with the provision of this Part. If noncompliance with the provisions of the Part constitutes a nuisance, or if any condition, structure or improvement poses a threat to the health, safety or welfare of the public, he shall issue a written notice to be served by registered or certified mail, upon the owner of said premises or, if the owner's whereabouts or identity be unknown, by posting the notice conspicuously upon the offending premises.

2. Said notice shall specify the condition or structure or improvement complained of, and shall require the owner to commence to remove or otherwise rectify the condition or structure or improvement as set forth therein within ten (10) days of mailing or posting of said notice, and thereafter to fully comply with the requirements of the notice within a reasonable time.

(Ord. 416, 9/12/1994, §4)

§405. Authority to Remedy Noncompliance. If the owner of grounds on which motor vehicles are stored does not comply with the notice to abate the nuisance, within the time limit prescribed, the Borough of Emporium shall have the authority to take measures to correct the conditions and collect the cost of such corrections plus ten (10) percent of all costs. The Borough of Emporium, in such event and pursuant to its statutory or otherwise authorized police powers, shall have the right and power to enter upon the offending premises to accomplish the foregoing. (Ord. 416, 9/12/1994, §5)

§406. Hearing.

1. Any person aggrieved by the decision of the Borough Manager may request and shall then be granted a hearing before the Council; provided, he files with the Council within ten (10) days after notice of the Borough Manager's decision a written petition requesting such hearing and setting forth a brief statement of the grounds therefor. The hearing shall commence not later than thirty (30) days after the date on which the petition was filed unless postponed for sufficient cause.

2. After such hearing, the Council shall sustain, modify or overrule the action of the Borough Manager.

(Ord. 416, 9/12/1994, §6)

§407. Penalties. Any person who shall violate any provision of this Part shall, upon conviction thereof, be sentenced to pay a fine not more than three hundred dollars (\$300.00) and, in default of payment, to undergo imprisonment for a term not to exceed thirty (30) days. Each day that a violation of this Part continues shall constitute a separate offense. (Ord. 416, 9/12/1994, §7)

§408. Remedies not Mutually Exclusive. The remedies provided herein for the enforcement of this Part, or any remedy provided by law, shall not be deemed mutually exclusive; rather they may be employed simultaneously or consecutively, at the option of the Council. (Ord. 416, 9/12/1994, §8)





Part 5

Uniform Standards for Naming Streets;  
Street Address Numbering System

§501. Purpose. The purpose of this Part is to better enhance the Cameron County E9-1-1/Emergency Communications System and to provide for a uniform County-wide addressing system with respect to naming streets and roadways, fabrication, erection and maintenance of street name signs; address posting requirements; enforcement procedures; and assigning street or house numbers to all residences and principal buildings and businesses to assist fire, rescue, ambulance companies, law enforcement agencies, the United States Postal Service and the public in the timely and efficient provision of services to residents of Cameron County. (Ord. 428, 10/19/1998, §I)

§502. Implementation and Administration. The implementation of the uniform standards for naming streets and address system is in conjunction with Cameron County and the Cameron County 911 Emergency Communication System. This Part is established in conjunction with Cameron County implementing and developing a "Master Street Address Guide" and coordinating, designating and naming of addresses pursuant to the street naming and address policy. Enforcement of this Part shall remain the responsibility of the Emporium Borough Council; however, Cameron County shall coordinate and assist Emporium Borough in enforcement. (Ord. 428, 10/19/1998, §II)

§503. Guidelines and Standards. Emporium Borough shall establish street names as chosen by Emporium Borough, or land developer or landowner and street or house numbers in accordance with the guidelines as set forth and described in Appendix A, "Cameron County Street Naming and Addressing Policy."<sup>1</sup> Establishment of any street names and address will be coordinated with Cameron County pursuant to the street naming policy. The designation of street names and addresses by Emporium Borough shall require the approval of Cameron County so as to coordinate such designations and to comply with the "Cameron County Street Naming and Addressing Policy." (Ord. 428, 10/19/1998, §III)

§504. Enforcement.

1. Whenever Emporium Borough has reason to believe there has been such a violation of any provision of this Part, Emporium Borough, or the designee of Emporium Borough, shall give notice to the person or party failing to comply and order said person or party to take corrective measures within thirty (30) days from the date of notification.

2. If such person or party fails to comply with the duly issued order, Emporium Borough, or the designee of Emporium Borough, shall initiate necessary actions to terminate the violation through criminal and/or civil measures.

3. Penalties. Any violation of any provision of this Part pursuant to any criminal section shall constitute a summary offense, punishable by a maximum

---

<sup>1</sup>Editor's Note: The "Cameron County Street Naming and Addressing Policy" is on file at the Borough office.

fine of three hundred dollars (\$300.00) per offense. Subsequent to the thirty (30) day period following notification of violation, each day of violation shall constitute a separate violation. Should, pursuant to this Section, enforcement be by civil measures, any civil sanctions to be imposed shall be at a similar rate to the criminal in the amount of a maximum of three hundred dollars (\$300.00) with each day constituting a separate violation.

4. Emporium Borough shall have the authority and option, per agreement with Cameron County, should both parties choose to do so, to designate Cameron County as designee for purposes of enforcement.

(Ord. 428, 10/19/1998, SVI)